

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO,  
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF	:	
OHIO, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	Case No. 1:23-cv-2414
	:	
v.	:	JUDGE BRIDGET M. BRENNAN
	:	
FRANK LAROSE, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants,</i>	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL	:	
COMMITTEE, et al.	:	
	:	
<i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i>	:	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND AND UNDISPUTED FACTS..... 1

I. Ohioans with Disabilities, Including Plaintiff Kucera and Many Members of the League of Women Voters of Ohio, Require Assistance in Voting by Absentee Ballot..... 1

    A. More than a million Ohioans with disabilities require assistance in daily living, and hundreds of thousands of them need that assistance in voting. .... 1

    B. Ms. Kucera, an Ohioan with a disability, requires absentee-voting assistance..... 2

    C. The League of Women Voters of Ohio is a civic-engagement organization whose members include Ohioans with disabilities and those who care for them..... 3

II. The Challenged Provisions Impede Voting with a Disability by Criminalizing Assistance from Anyone Other than Certain Relatives..... 4

    A. The Challenged Provisions criminalize the possession and return of absentee ballots by anyone but certain of the voter’s relatives..... 5

    B. The State provides options for some but not all absent voters with disabilities. .... 5

III. Defendants LaRose, Yost, and O’Malley Administer and Enforce the Challenged Provisions..... 8

    A. Secretary of State Frank LaRose..... 8

    B. Attorney General Dave Yost ..... 9

    C. Cuyahoga County Prosecutor Michael O’Malley..... 9

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act Preempts and Precludes Enforcement of the Challenged Provisions. .... 10

    A. The Challenged Provisions directly conflict with Section 208’s guarantee that voters with disabilities choose who assists them. .... 11

B.	The legislative history supports Plaintiffs’ view of Section 208. ....	12
C.	Federal courts have repeatedly refused to narrow Section 208’s right to assistance.....	13
II.	The Americans with Disabilities Act and Rehabilitation Act Preclude Defendants’ Enforcement of the Challenged Provisions.....	14
A.	Plaintiffs are qualified individuals with disabilities.....	14
B.	Defendants subject Plaintiffs to discrimination in their absentee-voting program on the basis of their disability.....	15
1.	Defendants’ implementation of the Challenged Provisions denies voters with disabilities equal access to Ohio’s absentee-voting program. ....	16
2.	Defendants fail to reasonably accommodate voters with disabilities. ....	18
III.	Injunctive Relief Is Warranted. ....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 18
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Anderson v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 575 (N.D. Ohio 2011) .....	10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	10, 14
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Ark. 2022) .....	13
<i>Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co. v. Cormetech</i> , 848 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022) .....	10, 13
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Biden</i> , 57 F.4th 545 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	20
<i>Deck v. City of Toledo</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 431 (N.D. Ohio 1998) .....	20
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	13
<i>Disability Rts. Miss. v. Fitch</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 517 (S.D. Miss. 2023) .....	13
<i>Disability Rts. N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections (DRNC I)</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D.N.C. 2022) .....	13
<i>Disability Rts. N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections (DRNC II)</i> , 2022 WL 2678884 (E.D.N.C. July 11, 2022) .....	11, 12, 13

*Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York*,  
752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....18

*Doe v. Woodford Cnty. Bd. of Educ.*,  
213 F.3d 921 (6th Cir. 2000) .....14

*eBay v. MercExchange*,  
547 U.S. 388 (2006).....20

*Hindel v. Husted*,  
875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017) .....14, 15, 18, 19

*Kwon v. Crittenden*,  
No. 1:18-cv-5405-TCP (N.D. Ga. Nov. 29, 2018) .....13

*L.P. Acquisition Co. v. Tyson*,  
772 F.2d 201 (6th Cir. 1985) .....20

*Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone*,  
813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016) .....15

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*,  
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....20

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....13

*Preterm-Cleveland v. Att’y Gen. of Ohio*,  
456 F. Supp. 3d 917 (S.D. Ohio 2020) .....20

*Priorities USA v. Nessel (Priorities I)*,  
487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....13

*Priorities USA v. Nessel (Priorities II)*,  
628 F. Supp. 3d 716 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....13

*Ray v. Texas*,  
2008 WL 3457021 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2008) .....13

*Smith & Lee Assocs. v. City of Taylor*,  
102 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1996) .....19

*Tennessee v. Lane*,  
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....18

*Torres v. Precision Indus.*,  
995 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2021) .....10

*U.S. Airways v. Barnett*,  
535 U.S. 391 (2002).....19

*United States v. Alabama*,  
778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015) .....11

*United States v. Carpenter*,  
80 F.4th 790 (6th Cir. 2023) .....11

*United States v. Johnson*,  
529 U.S. 53 (2000).....11, 12

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. 794.....14, 15

42 U.S.C. 1983.....11

42 U.S.C. 12101.....14

42 U.S.C. 12131.....15

42 U.S.C. 12132.....14

42 U.S.C. 12133.....14

42 U.S.C. 12134.....16

52 U.S.C. 10310.....11

52 U.S.C. 10508.....11

R.C. 109.02 .....9, 15

R.C. 109.95 .....9, 10

R.C. 309.08 .....10, 15

R.C. 3501.04 .....8, 15

R.C. 3501.05 .....8

R.C. 3501.382 .....6

R.C. 3509 .....5

R.C. 3509.02 .....4, 15

R.C. 3509.05 .....1, 4, 5, 6, 9

R.C. 3509.08 .....	6, 7
R.C. 3509.051 .....	4
R.C. 3511 .....	5
R.C. 3599.12 .....	20
R.C. 3599.21 .....	1, 5, 20
R.C. 3599.26 .....	20
R.C. 3599.28 .....	20

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. Part 35.....	16
28 C.F.R. 35.102.....	15
28 C.F.R. 35.108.....	15
28 C.F.R. 35.130.....	15, 18, 19

**Other Authorities**

AG Yost Addresses Early Voting Election Concerns (Oct. 13, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/D5DP-J452">https://perma.cc/D5DP-J452</a> .....	9
S. Rep. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) .....	12
